ORDINANCE NO. 14-18

ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 2.01 ALDERMANIC DISTRICT #3 AND ELECTION WARD FIVE DUE TO ANNEXATION OF PROPERTY

The Common Council of the City of Platteville do ordain as follows:

Section 1. Section 2.01 of the Municipal Code of the City of Platteville is hereby amended as follows:

Aldermanic District #3: Beginning at the intersection of West Main Street and South Hickory Street; thence southerly along the centerline of Irene Street to the centerline of Jay Street; thence southerly along the centerline of Jay Street to the centerline of Southwest Road; thence southwesterly along the centerline of Southwest Road to the west city limits; thence following the west city limits northerly and westerly to the intersection with the south right of way of West Main Street (aka County B); thence following the western city limits (revised per Ordinance 14-14 effective August 20, 2014) northerly and easterly to the intersection of Western Avenue and Union Street; thence following easterly, southerly along the centerline of Union Street to its intersection with Perry Drive to its intersection with West Main Street; thence southeasterly along the centerline of West Main Street to point of beginning.

Election Ward Five: Beginning at the intersection of West Main Street and South Hickory Street; thence southerly along the centerline of South Hickory to the centerline of Irene Street; thence westerly along the centerline of Irene Street to the centerline of Jay Street; thence southerly along the centerline of Jay Street to the centerline of Southwest Road; thence southwesterly along the centerline of Southwest Road to the centerline of Longhorn Drive; thence northerly along the centerline of Longhorn Drive to the centerline of Greenwood Avenue; thence westerly along the centerline of Greenwood Avenue to the centerline of the driveway through University of Wisconsin-Platteville parking lot; thence north and easterly along the centerline of the driveway through the University of Wisconsin-Platteville parking lot, which serves Morrow, Porter and Melcher Halls, to the centerline of College Drive; thence north along the centerline of College Drive to the centerline of Sunset Drive; thence northwesterly along the centerline of Sunset Drive to the centerline of West Main Street; thence northwesterly along the centerline of West Main Street to the west city limits; thence following the city limits (revised per Ordinance 14-14 effective August 20, 2014) northerly and easterly to the intersection of Western Avenue and Union Street; thence easterly along the centerline of Union Street to the centerline of Perry Drive; thence southerly and westerly along the centerline of Perry Drive which intersects with West Main Street; thence southeasterly on West Main Street to the point of beginning.

Section 2. All other provisions of Chapter 2 shall remain in full force and effect unless specifically modified herein.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage and publication as required by law.

Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of 7 to 0 this 9th day of December, 2014.

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

By: Eileen Nickels, Council President

Attest:

Jan Martin, City Clerk

Published: December 17, 2014